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National JROTC Precision Individual Championship
Richard Calvin
Siegel HS, TN
Army JROTC

1282-87

National JROTC Sporter Individual Championship
Thomas Wheeless

Phoebus HS VA
Marine Corps JROTC

1199.1 - 39



	 Competitor	 School	 Branch	 PR 1	 ST 1	 KN 1	 F I	 PR 2	 ST 2	 KN 2	 F 2	 AGG
1	 Wheeless, Thomas (68385)*	 Phoebus HS VA	 Marine Corps	 195 - 10	 179 - 2	 185 - 7	 83.8	 193 - 10	 177 - 2	 186 - 8	 84.4	 1199.1 - 39
2	 Hudson, Micheal (79752)	 South Effingham HS GA	 Navy	 197 - 12	 169 - 3	 187 - 4	 95.9	 193 - 9	 176 - 3	 181 - 2	 	 1198.9 - 33
3	 Ferguson, Tyler (79712)*	 Ozark HS MO	 Army	 192 - 9	 167 - 2	 188 - 7	 	 193 - 11	 168 - 2	 197 - 14	 91.2	 1196.2 - 45
4	 Eades lll, William (58041)*	 C.E. Byrd HS LA	 Army	 193 - 12	 180 - 3	 185 - 4	 91.1	 193 - 12	 166 - 3	 187 - 5	 	 1195.1 - 39
5	 Hartzog, Logan (85747)*	 R-S Central HS NC	 Marine Corps	 192 - 10	 173 - 2	 187 - 6	 94.4	 197 - 13	 173 - 5	 185 - 5	 81.7	 1195.05 - 41
6	 Firebaugh, Hunter (101113)	 La Cueva HS NM	 Marine Corps	 193 - 12	 173 - 3	 182 - 6	 	 189 - 7	 177 - 4	 187 - 5	 93.7	 1194.7 - 37
7	 Atchley, Mikaelah (87133)	 Daleville HS AL	 Army	 197 - 10	 172 - 5	 183 - 5	 87.2	 194 - 12	 175 - 3	 186 - 5	 86.3	 1193.75 - 40
8	 Morales, Ariel (59370)*	 Zion Benton HS IL	 Navy	 187 - 9	 174 - 3	 188 - 8	 	 192 - 9	 170 - 3	 192 - 6	 90.2	 1193.2 - 38
9	 Swiontek, Yvonne (80972)*	 Zion Benton HS IL	 Navy	 191 - 10	 169 - 2	 184 - 5	 	 193 - 10	 179 - 4	 181 - 4	 94.4	 1191.4 - 35
10	 Rico, Tyler (46723)	 Flowing Wells HS AZ	 Army	 193 - 10	 173 - 2	 180 - 2	 	 199 - 16	 171 - 1	 187 - 6	 88.2	 1191.2 - 37
11	 Howald, Tessa (105628)*	 Ozark HS MO	 Army	 193 - 9	 174 - 5	 187 - 6	 87.3	 186 - 7	 172 - 2	 190 - 7	 	 1189.3 - 36
12	 Howald, Chelsy (88482)	 Ozark HS MO	 Army	 192 - 9	 179 - 3	 190 - 10	 85.5	 190 - 7	 163 - 1	 181 - 3	 	 1180.5 - 33
13	 Aguilera, Amanda (58158)*	 RL Paschal HS TX	 Army	 196 - 10	 171 - 6	 188 - 7	 82.3	 188 - 7	 177 - 5	 175 - 0	 	 1177.3 - 35
14	 Goldtooth, Stephen (57928)*	 Tuba City HS AZ	 Marine Corps	 190 - 6	 172 - 4	 187 - 6	 	 192 - 12	 170 - 2	 184 - 6	 	 1095 - 36
15	 Royer, Robert (82090)	 Round Rock HS TX	 Marine Corps	 194 - 11	 175 - 3	 182 - 5	 	 190 - 7	 164 - 0	 189 - 9	 	 1094 - 35
16	 Klinkhammer, Christian (59136)	 Auburn HS IL	 Army	 188 - 8	 177 - 4	 184 - 6	 	 188 - 8	 173 - 5	 180 - 4	 	 1090 - 35
17	 Eberhart, Jessica (79222)*	 R-S Central HS NC	 Marine Corps	 191 - 8	 169 - 2	 181 - 5	 	 194 - 9	 177 - 3	 178 - 7	 	 1090 - 34
18	 Ord, Daniel (81742)	 Daleville HS AL	 Army	 191 - 10	 168 - 0	 181 - 5	 	 193 - 8	 166 - 4	 189 - 6	 	 1088 - 33
19	 Hampton, Elizabeth (59556)*	 King George HS	 Navy	 188 - 8	 172 - 3	 181 - 8	 	 192 - 8	 174 - 1	 181 - 6	 	 1088 - 34
20	 Vigil, Diego (116242)	 La Cueva HS NM	 Marine Corps	 192 - 8	 173 - 2	 176 - 3	 	 190 - 7	 172 - 4	 182 - 8	 	 1085 - 32
21	 Smith, Amber (102018)	 Wythe County Tech. Center VA	 Army	 192 - 11	 167 - 2	 185 - 6	 	 185 - 3	 176 - 2	 179 - 1	 	 1084 - 25
22	 Brown, David (61503)	 Grissom HS AL	 Army	 192 - 10	 161 - 2	 179 - 4	 	 196 - 11	 171 - 3	 181 - 1	 	 1080 - 31
23	 Williamson, Alessandra (87078)	 King George HS VA	 Navy	 183 - 5	 178 - 4	 171 - 1	 	 188 - 5	 171 - 4	 188 - 8	 	 1079 - 27
24	 Harris, Robert (81423)	 Mt Juliet HS TN	 Marine Corps	 180 - 1	 168 - 2	 181 - 3	 	 191 - 6	 169 - 2	 189 - 6	 	 1078 - 20
25	 Ranes, Joshua (104936)	 Daleville HS AL	 Army	 191 - 6	 170 - 3	 181 - 4	 	 192 - 7	 162 - 2	 181 - 5	 	 1077 - 27
26	 Norris, Lacie (88484)*	 Ozark HS MO	 Army	 193 - 9	 157 - 1	 185 - 7	 	 190 - 7	 157 - 1	 192 - 12	 	 1074 - 37
27	 Stroud, Michael (101770)*	 Des Moines - North HS IA	 Marine Corps	 189 - 9	 159 - 2	 189 - 7	 	 192 - 11	 161 - 2	 183 - 3	 	 1073 - 34
28	 Barry, Cooper (116489)	 The Woodlands HS TX	 Air Force	 189 - 8	 170 - 3	 178 - 4	 	 191 - 9	 170 - 2	 175 - 0	 	 1073 - 26
29	 Allen, Emily (85525)	 Des Moines - North HS IA	 Marine Corps	 187 - 6	 168 - 2	 177 - 3	 	 192 - 10	 175 - 3	 173 - 4	 	 1072 - 28
30	 Charley, Christina (100501)	 Tuba City HS AZ	 Marine Corps	 194 - 10	 163 - 1	 185 - 2	 	 188 - 7	 157 - 2	 184 - 4	 	 1071 - 26
31	 Ibarra, Renz (80964)*	 Zion Benton HS IL	 Navy	 189 - 5	 171 - 3	 180 - 5	 	 189 - 7	 167 - 2	 175 - 1	 	 1071 - 23
32	 Wicker, Brandon (62829)*	 Des Moines - North HS IA	 Marine Corps	 187 - 7	 172 - 2	 178 - 6	 	 188 - 3	 171 - 3	 175 - 4	 	 1071 - 25
33	 Fine, Michael (82103)	 Oviedo HS FL	 Navy	 188 - 4	 158 - 0	 183 - 5	 	 183 - 6	 167 - 2	 187 - 6	 	 1066 - 23
34	 Thomas, Emily (90338)	 Round Rock HS TX	 Marine Corps	 196 - 13	 156 - 0	 187 - 11	 	 183 - 5	 164 - 2	 179 - 2	 	 1065 - 33
35	 Siegfried, Alyssa (59396)*	 Zion Benton HS IL	 Navy	 186 - 5	 168 - 4	 170 - 1	 	 192 - 6	 171 - 2	 178 - 4	 	 1065 - 22
36	 Thompson, Jessica (71418)	 Brandon HS MS	 Army	 187 - 6	 165 - 1	 180 - 2	 	 191 - 8	 159 - 1	 182 - 2	 	 1064 - 20
37	 Harlan, Cody (62013)	 Reed HS NV	 Navy	 193 - 9	 149 - 1	 181 - 3	 	 188 - 8	 163 - 3	 189 - 9	 	 1063 - 33
38	 Murphy, Steven (114365)	 R-S Central HS NC	 Marine Corps	 195 - 7	 158 - 3	 180 - 5	 	 191 - 9	 162 - 2	 177 - 5	 	 1063 - 31
39	 Heitmeyer, Kimberly (80838)*	 King George HS	 Navy	 191 - 10	 165 - 0	 175 - 5	 	 189 - 8	 171 - 3	 172 - 3	 	 1063 - 29
40	 Graham, Dustin (98146)	 Westside HS GA	 Navy	 187 - 3	 155 - 2	 182 - 7	 	 188 - 6	 169 - 1	 180 - 2	 	 1061 - 21
41	 Ritenour, Matthew (7686)	 King George HS	 Navy	 193 - 10	 157 - 0	 178 - 1	 	 188 - 7	 174 - 4	 171 - 4	 	 1061 - 26
42	 Mota, Roberto (102097)	 Clearfield HS UT	 Air Force	 189 - 7	 149 - 1	 189 - 7	 	 187 - 7	 163 - 2	 182 - 4	 	 1059 - 28
43	 Dunlop, Gregory (80682)	 Mt Juliet HS TN	 Marine Corps	 183 - 7	 164 - 0	 181 - 4	 	 187 - 6	 167 - 0	 175 - 3	 	 1057 - 20
44	 Klaszky, James (59575)	 Oak Harbor HS WA	 Navy	 184 - 5	 170 - 1	 176 - 4	 	 182 - 3	 167 - 1	 176 - 3	 	 1055 - 17
45	 Haskins, Jessica (98041)	 RL Paschal HS TX	 Army	 188 - 10	 164 - 2	 172 - 1	 	 185 - 7	 164 - 0	 179 - 3	 	 1052 - 23
46	 Black, Karen (82162)	 Reed HS NV	 Navy	 178 - 4	 163 - 2	 168 - 1	 	 189 - 6	 170 - 0	 183 - 3	 	 1051 - 16
47	 Daniels, D’Warren (79488)	 Westside HS GA	 Navy	 194 - 6	 160 - 1	 168 - 4	 	 189 - 8	 164 - 1	 176 - 1	 	 1051 - 21
48	 Weaver, Chris (80497)*	 McDowell HS NC	 Navy	 185 - 6	 158 - 3	 182 - 5	 	 180 - 6	 172 - 0	 174 - 2	 	 1051 - 22
49	 Carson, Martina (97163)	 R-S Central HS NC	 Marine Corps	 185 - 8	 170 - 2	 173 - 4	 	 182 - 2	 169 - 4	 171 - 2	 	 1050 - 22
50	 Streit, Brandi (101490)	 Reed HS NV	 Navy	 187 - 6	 164 - 1	 178 - 3	 	 179 - 2	 161 - 0	 180 - 4	 	 1049 - 16
51	 Seimy, Nicholas (79148)	 Tuba City HS AZ	 Marine Corps	 191 - 9	 154 - 0	 168 - 1	 	 185 - 6	 164 - 3	 181 - 4	 	 1043 - 23
52	 Nabinger, Joshua (92749)	 Daleville HS AL	 Army	 188 - 7	 168 - 1	 180 - 4	 	 183 - 7	 162 - 2	 162 - 0	 	 1043 - 21
53	 Brooks, Addie (89668)	 Brandon HS MS	 Army	 174 - 1	 168 - 3	 173 - 1	 	 184 - 5	 165 - 1	 178 - 5	 	 1042 - 16
54	 Deas, Darrell (98148)	 Westside HS GA	 Navy	 184 - 7	 159 - 0	 181 - 5	 	 182 - 5	 158 - 0	 175 - 4	 	 1039 - 21
55	 Young, Stephen (62042)	 Reed HS NV	 Navy	 187 - 7	 160 - 0	 178 - 9	 	 186 - 8	 148 - 0	 178 - 3	 	 1037 - 27
56	 Beasley, Katherine (101905)	 South Anchorage HS AK	 Air Force	 176 - 3	 151 - 2	 173 - 2	 	 188 - 7	 165 - 1	 183 - 5	 	 1036 - 20
57	 Brown, Miles (59422)	 Laurens Dist 55 SC	 Navy	 187 - 7	 160 - 2	 175 - 4	 	 184 - 7	 149 - 2	 180 - 4	 	 1035 - 26
58	 Gamble, Leah (71113)	 South Anchorage HS AK	 Air Force	 187 - 5	 158 - 3	 166 - 1	 	 186 - 7	 165 - 0	 169 - 3	 	 1031 - 19
59	 Estrada, Robert (102096)	 Clearfield HS UT	 Air Force	 191 - 8	 166 - 2	 173 - 3	 	 188 - 5	 151 - 1	 162 - 1	 	 1031 - 20
60	 O’Grady, Phillip (113940)	 Sapulpa HS OK	 Marine Corps	 187 - 6	 159 - 3	 171 - 3	 	 184 - 7	 152 - 2	 176 - 2	 	 1029 - 23
61	 Baker, Elijah (79487)	 Westside HS GA	 Navy	 186 - 6	 157 - 1	 169 - 2	 	 190 - 8	 150 - 1	 174 - 2	 	 1026 - 20
62	 Carranza, Melina (98034)	 RL Paschal HS TX	 Army	 190 - 8	 158 - 0	 163 - 4	 	 190 - 7	 160 - 1	 161 - 1	 	 1022 - 21
63	 Walters, Braden (116496)	 The Woodlands HS TX	 Air Force	 190 - 7	 153 - 2	 177 - 2	 	 184 - 8	 134 - 1	 181 - 5	 	 1019 - 25
64	 Rohrbaugh, Lucas (101781)	 Des Moines - North HS IA	 Marine Corps	 189 - 7	 139 - 0	 175 - 1	 	 187 - 4	 145 - 2	 179 - 4	 	 1014 - 18
65	 Cusack, Jason (101907)	 South Anchorage HS AK	 Air Force	 181 - 3	 157 - 2	 164 - 2	 	 185 - 7	 157 - 3	 169 - 3	 	 1013 - 20
66	 Tygart, Anthony (71419)	 Brandon HS MS	 Army	 181 - 4	 152 - 1	 178 - 0	 	 171 - 4	 157 - 2	 173 - 1	 	 1012 - 12
67	 Gindhart, Matthew (117442)	 Battle Ground HS WA	 Air Force	 189 - 10	 150 - 1	 172 - 4	 	 181 - 8	 156 - 2	 163 - 2	 	 1011 - 27
68	 Chhith, Ray (84396)	 Western Hills HS TX	 Air Force	 188 - 8	 119 - 0	 170 - 2	 	 182 - 5	 171 - 1	 180 - 5	 	 1010 - 21
69	 Corona, Kenneth (120093)	 South Anchorage HS AK	 Air Force	 184 - 6	 165 - 2	 159 - 1	 	 184 - 5	 157 - 0	 160 - 2	 	 1009 - 16
70	 Greening, Bradley (116494)	 The Woodlands HS TX	 Air Force	 190 - 7	 143 - 1	 175 - 2	 	 188 - 7	 142 - 0	 166 - 2	 	 1004 - 19
71	 Haskey, Kevin (57931)	 Tuba City HS AZ	 Marine Corps	 178 - 2	 136 - 1	 176 - 3	 	 180 - 3	 156 - 0	 173 - 4	 	 999 - 13
72	 Tenney, Ammon (105014)	 Clearfield HS UT	 Air Force	 189 - 7	 133 - 1	 168 - 2	 	 188 - 8	 153 - 1	 167 - 2	 	 998 - 21

National JROTC Air Rifle Championship 2010
Individual Sporter Championship

* Shooter is distinguished.



* Shooter is distinguished.

73	 Poliner, Ryan (103858)	 La Cueva HS NM	 Marine Corps	 178 - 2	 153 - 2	 160 - 0	 	 184 - 3	 149 - 0	 160 - 2	 	 984 - 9
74	 Martella, Zack (89672)	 Brandon HS MS	 Army	 169 - 2	 141 - 1	 164 - 1	 	 180 - 4	 149 - 1	 177 - 4	 	 980 - 13
75	 Hernandez, Arnold (83081)	 RL Paschal HS TX	 Army	 179 - 4	 145 - 1	 162 - 1	 	 177 - 5	 142 - 1	 173 - 4	 	 978 - 16
76	 Gallagher, Patrick (116493)	 The Woodlands HS TX	 Air Force	 183 - 7	 132 - 0	 153 - 1	 	 186 - 5	 152 - 0	 152 - 0	 	 958 - 13
77	 Strunk, Miguel (101121)	 La Cueva HS NM	 Marine Corps	 169 - 2	 156 - 2	 151 - 2	 	 168 - 2	 144 - 0	 169 - 3	 	 957 - 11
78	 Hamby, Jason (119100)	 Clearfield HS UT	 Air Force	 185 - 5	 123 - 0	 159 - 3	 	 175 - 1	 130 - 1	 163 - 1	 	 935 - 11

National JROTC Air Rifle Championship 2010
Individual Sporter Championship

National JROTC Air Rifle Championship 2010
Individual Precision Championship

	 Competitor	 School	 Branch	 PR 1	 ST 1	 KN 1	 F I	 PR 2	 ST 2	 KN 2	 F 2	 AGG
1	 Calvin, Richard (68324)*	 Siegel HS TN	 Army	 199 - 18	 195 - 11	 200 - 17	 99.8	 200 - 18	 192 - 9	 196 - 14	 100.2	 1282 - 87
2	 Yeager, Alivia (51859)*	 Seneca HS KY	 Marine Corps	 199 - 19	 191 - 7	 198 - 12	 101.1	 195 - 9	 196 - 11	 194 - 11	 99.6 	 1273.35 - 69
3	 Arredondo, Maya (82805)*	 Siegel HS TN	 Army	 199 - 16	 191 - 6	 194 - 13	 99.4	 200 - 17	 192 - 9	 196 - 16	 99.8	 1271.6 - 77
4	 Zavala, Bryan (60966)*	 Central Catholic HS TX	 Army	 199 - 16	 191 - 10	 199 - 18	 100.7	 198 - 17	 188 - 8	 195 - 14	 	 1270.7 - 83
5	 Frazier, Steven (58433)*	 Union Grove HS GA	 Navy	 198 - 16	 192 - 12	 194 - 14	 96.3	 200 - 18	 193 - 12	 196 - 14	 98 	 1270.15 - 86
6	 Arceo, Juan (76991)*	 Del Valle HS TX	 Army	 196 - 16	 192 - 8	 193 - 9	 	 200 - 16	 192 - 11	 195 - 12	 101.4 	 1269.4 - 72
7	 Ford, Vincent (61344)	 Eldorado HS NM	 Marine Corps	 198 - 16	 191 - 8	 194 - 9	 	 198 - 17	 192 - 7	 195 - 10	 100.5 	 1268.5 - 67
8	 Grumbling, Adam (82115)*	 Coweta HS GA	 Marine Corps	 200 - 16	 192 - 10	 197 - 12	 98.6	 199 - 15	 183 - 5	 197 - 12	 	 1266.6 - 70
9	 Quartarone, Melissa (61305)*	 Parkview HS GA	 Marine Corps	 200 - 18	 184 - 6	 194 - 12	 	 200 - 18	 190 - 9	 196 - 14	 100.4 	 1264.4 - 77
10	 Martin, Matthew (81593)*	 Chugiak HS AK	 Navy	 198 - 18	 188 - 7	 199 - 18	 97.1	 200 - 20	 185 - 7	 197 - 14	 	 1264.1 - 84
11	 Davis, Caitlin (61436)	 Colquitt County HS GA	 Marine Corps	 197 - 12	 187 - 5	 192 - 7	 	 198 - 16	 193 - 14	 192 - 9	 98.1 	 1257.1 - 63
12	 Hall, David (64513)*	 Daleville HS AL	 Army	 198 - 17	 188 - 9	 197 - 15	 92.4	 199 - 18	 182 - 4	 196 - 11	 	 1252.4 - 74
13	 Santiago, Beatriz (83393)	 Henry County HS GA	 Navy	 200 - 20	 188 - 6	 193 - 12	 	 198 - 14	 191 - 9	 193 - 11	 	 1163 - 72
14	 Armendariz, Jennifer (96741)*	 Horizon HS TX	 Army	 196 - 13	 190 - 5	 194 - 14	 	 200 - 19	 191 - 9	 192 - 10	 	 1163 - 70
15	 Dahlke, Aubrey (23829)*	 Madras HS OR	 Army	 196 - 15	 190 - 8	 197 - 13	 	 199 - 17	 185 - 5	 194 - 11	 	 1161 - 69
16	 Leonard, Charles USA (88698)	 Marmion Academy IL	 Army	 199 - 17	 187 - 6	 194 - 9	 	 200 - 18	 184 - 5	 196 - 13	 	 1160 - 68
17	 Schmidt, Karina (84256)	 Seneca HS KY	 Marine Corps	 200 - 20	 188 - 4	 194 - 13	 	 197 - 13	 190 - 9	 190 - 9	 	 1159 - 68
18	 Zaken, Jimmy (58048)	 Chugiak HS AK	 Navy	 198 - 16	 189 - 7	 193 - 10	 	 198 - 13	 182 - 6	 197 - 15	 	 1157 - 67
19	 Moyer, Kirsten (76852)*	 Manzano HS NM	 Navy	 200 - 15	 189 - 9	 194 - 12	 	 200 - 15	 188 - 7	 186 - 13	 	 1157 - 71
20	 Kasl, Breanna (83989)	 Chattahoochee Co HS GA	 Army	 199 - 14	 186 - 6	 196 - 15	 	 196 - 16	 186 - 5	 193 - 11	 	 1156 - 67
21	 Vautrin, Andrea (61587)*	 Chattahoochee Co HS GA	 Army	 194 - 12	 192 - 12	 192 - 10	 	 196 - 14	 186 - 4	 195 - 10	 	 1155 - 62
22	 Malagon, Alex (98074)	 Chattahoochee Co HS GA	 Army	 200 - 18	 189 - 6	 193 - 12	 	 198 - 16	 187 - 4	 188 - 8	 	 1155 - 64
23	 Tindle, Martin (81667)	 Shelby Co HS KY	 Marine Corps	 199 - 15	 190 - 8	 186 - 6	 	 197 - 17	 184 - 5	 198 - 14	 	 1154 - 65
24	 Novack, Ryan USA (76938)	 Marmion Academy IL	 Army	 198 - 16	 181 - 5	 198 - 14	 	 198 - 14	 186 - 6	 193 - 10	 	 1154 - 65
25	 Hernandez, Lorenzo (56222)*	 Del Valle HS TX	 Army	 199 - 17	 179 - 7	 193 - 10	 	 199 - 19	 185 - 5	 198 - 16	 	 1153 - 74
26	 Carter, John (82806)	 Siegel HS TN	 Army	 198 - 16	 185 - 6	 197 - 14	 	 198 - 15	 184 - 4	 191 - 10	 	 1153 - 65
27	 Adams, Sarah (63012)	 Hohenfels HS Germany	 Army	 198 - 16	 187 - 6	 194 - 11	 	 198 - 14	 189 - 7	 187 - 7	 	 1153 - 61
28	 Shankles, Landon (101120)	 La Cueva HS NM	 Marine Corps	 191 - 8	 185 - 3	 195 - 13	 	 198 - 14	 190 - 8	 193 - 8	 	 1152 - 54
29	 Brown, Jacob (54806)*	 Luella HS GA	 Navy	 193 - 12	 191 - 8	 191 - 10	 	 197 - 15	 187 - 8	 193 - 7	 	 1152 - 60
30	 Bailey, Jackson (54807)	 Luella HS GA	 Navy	 199 - 17	 183 - 6	 188 - 7	 	 197 - 13	 190 - 8	 194 - 12	 	 1151 - 63
31	 Munder, Joseph (102281)	 Marmion Academy IL	 Army	 197 - 15	 180 - 4	 193 - 9	 	 198 - 16	 187 - 5	 194 - 10	 	 1149 - 59
32	 Davis, Connor (98221)	 Shelby Co HS KY	 Marine Corps	 194 - 11	 188 - 8	 190 - 6	 	 192 - 11	 192 - 10	 193 - 10	 	 1149 - 56
33	 White, Wesley (80945)	 Luella HS GA	 Navy	 199 - 17	 185 - 6	 193 - 10	 	 198 - 13	 184 - 2	 190 - 8	 	 1149 - 56
34	 Garcia, Joshua (62230)	 West Mesa HS NM	 Navy	 199 - 15	 177 - 4	 193 - 10	 	 197 - 15	 187 - 5	 195 - 11	 	 1148 - 60
35	 Fuller, Katie (56667)*	 Manzano HS NM	 Navy	 197 - 16	 188 - 3	 188 - 6	 	 196 - 15	 187 - 5	 191 - 8	 	 1147 - 53
36	 Trujillo, Herman (59038)*	 La Cueva HS NM	 Marine Corps	 197 - 13	 189 - 6	 189 - 6	 	 196 - 12	 188 - 6	 188 - 8	 	 1147 - 51
37	 Nelms, Patrick (80956)	 Luella HS GA	 Navy	 198 - 18	 186 - 5	 194 - 9	 	 197 - 14	 181 - 6	 191 - 8	 	 1147 - 60
38	 De-Frates, Lee (78816)	 Eldorado HS NM	 Marine Corps	 196 - 11	 185 - 5	 193 - 12	 	 199 - 16	 186 - 5	 188 - 7	 	 1147 - 56
39	 Cruz, Kevin (95797)*	 Del Valle HS TX	 Army	 198 - 17	 182 - 5	 188 - 6	 	 200 - 20	 188 - 6	 189 - 11	 	 1145 - 65
40	 Zoeller, Joe (80454)	 Seneca HS KY	 Marine Corps	 199 - 17	 187 - 8	 188 - 6	 	 199 - 18	 185 - 5	 187 - 7	 	 1145 - 61
41	 Lowry, Christina (80272)	 Patch HS Germany	 Army	 195 - 8	 188 - 8	 195 - 8	 	 192 - 11	 183 - 4	 191 - 9	 	 1144 - 48
42	 Orr, Nathaniel (58386)	 Liberty HS	 Navy	 195 - 13	 187 - 5	 192 - 9	 	 195 - 12	 179 - 5	 195 - 12	 	 1143 - 56
43	 Malagon, Andrea (98073)	 Chattahoochee Co HS GA	 Army	 194 - 9	 188 - 5	 186 - 8	 	 193 - 8	 190 - 7	 192 - 7	 	 1143 - 44
44	 Landers, Alex (113746)	 Union Grove HS GA	 Navy	 199 - 13	 191 - 7	 188 - 8	 	 193 - 12	 183 - 3	 189 - 8	 	 1143 - 51
45	 Trujillo, Jordan (60270)	 Eldorado HS NM	 Marine Corps	 198 - 16	 189 - 8	 189 - 6	 	 198 - 13	 181 - 8	 185 - 4	 	 1140 - 55
46	 Kirby, Heather (114043)	 Shelby Co HS KY	 Marine Corps	 192 - 7	 190 - 7	 192 - 11	 	 191 - 9	 188 - 8	 187 - 5	 	 1140 - 47
47	 Burd, Kourtney (101111)	 La Cueva HS NM	 Marine Corps	 194 - 10	 188 - 9	 189 - 7	 	 194 - 13	 181 - 6	 193 - 10	 	 1139 - 55
48	 Martinez, Joshua (62233)*	 West Mesa HS NM	 Navy	 194 - 13	 181 - 5	 192 - 10	 	 196 - 12	 182 - 6	 194 - 9	 	 1139 - 55
49	 Montgomery, David (84152)	 Lithia Springs HS GA	 Marine Corps	 198 - 14	 182 - 4	 192 - 4	 	 196 - 16	 178 - 2	 193 - 9	 	 1139 - 49
50	 Soto, Erica (82093)	 Colquitt County HS GA	 Marine Corps	 195 - 14	 190 - 7	 187 - 6	 	 196 - 12	 188 - 7	 183 - 6	 	 1139 - 52
51	 Klepzig, James (58592)	 Chugiak HS AK	 Navy	 198 - 12	 180 - 4	 186 - 5	 	 196 - 10	 188 - 5	 186 - 5	 	 1134 - 41
52	 Hughes, Alexander (96756)	 Union Grove HS GA	 Navy	 192 - 10	 175 - 4	 192 - 8	 	 194 - 11	 186 - 5	 194 - 9	 	 1133 - 47
53	 Abonyi, Michael (101110)	 La Cueva HS NM	 Marine Corps	 194 - 10	 184 - 5	 192 - 9	 	 194 - 12	 181 - 6	 188 - 7	 	 1133 - 49
54	 Brandt, Lucas USA (76937)	 Marmion Academy IL	 Army	 196 - 12	 179 - 3	 190 - 9	 	 199 - 16	 177 - 4	 191 - 6	 	 1132 - 50
55	 Bates, Lori (60189)	 Eldorado HS NM	 Marine Corps	 195 - 11	 179 - 5	 194 - 10	 	 194 - 12	 181 - 7	 189 - 9	 	 1132 - 54
56	 Peacock, Jeffrey (82091)	 Colquitt County HS GA	 Marine Corps	 199 - 14	 179 - 3	 191 - 7	 	 196 - 15	 175 - 3	 190 - 8	 	 1130 - 50



Sporter
1  William Eades III	 CE Byrd HS, LA	 Army	 649.1
2  Micheal Hudson	 South Effingham HS GA	 Navy	 648.9
3  Chelsy Howald	 Ozark HS MO	 Army	 646.5

Precision
1  Richard Calvin	 Siegel HS TN	 Army	 693.8
2  Bryan Zavala	 Central Catholic HS TX	 Army	 689.7
3  Alivia Yeager	 Seneca HS KY	 Marine Corps	 689.1

Day 2 Individual Winners

Precision
1	 Juan Arceo	 Del Valle HS TX	 Army	 688.4
2	Richard Calvin	 Siegel HS TN	 Army	 688.2
3	Maya Arredondo	 Siegel HS TN	 Army	 687.8

Sporter
1	 Tyler Ferguson	 Ozark HS MO	 Army	 649.2
2  Yvonne Swiontek	 Zion Benton HS IL	 Navy	 647.4
3	Hunter Firebaugh	 La Cueva HS NM	 Marine Corps	 646.7

National JROTC Air Rifle Championship 2010
Individual Precision Championship

57	 Ripple, Nolan (96758)	 Union Grove HS GA	 Navy	 195 - 12	 178 - 3	 190 - 8	 	 195 - 13	 179 - 5	 190 - 10	 	 1127 - 51
58	 Arras, Jose (114847)	 Del Valle HS TX	 Army	 198 - 12	 181 - 5	 188 - 8	 	 197 - 14	 179 - 5	 184 - 7	 	 1127 - 51
59	 Ilkov, Teodor (97716)	 Siegel HS TN	 Army	 195 - 11	 179 - 5	 189 - 8	 	 197 - 14	 175 - 3	 191 - 10	 	 1126 - 51
60	 Mulcahy, Alan (97491)	 Chugiak HS AK	 Navy	 195 - 11	 176 - 5	 194 - 11	 	 199 - 14	 171 - 1	 190 - 9	 	 1125 - 51
61	 Schmidt, Amanda (114903)	 Seneca HS KY	 Marine Corps	 198 - 14	 177 - 2	 188 - 8	 	 198 - 15	 177 - 1	 185 - 3	 	 1123 - 43
62	 Montoya, Vanessa (77523)	 Manzano HS NM	 Navy	 190 - 5	 183 - 8	 186 - 6	 	 189 - 8	 184 - 6	 182 - 5	 	 1114 - 38
63	 Soto, Ivett (99244)	 Colquitt County HS GA	 Marine Corps	 192 - 8	 181 - 4	 186 - 4	 	 193 - 12	 166 - 2	 183 - 4	 	 1101 - 34
64	 Serna, Leona (96063)	 Manzano HS NM	 Navy	 182 - 4	 182 - 6	 184 - 4	 	 185 - 6	 177 - 5	 181 - 5	 	 1091 - 30

* Shooter is distinguished.

Day 1 Individual Winners



National JROTC Air Rifle Championship 2010
Sporter Team Championship

	 School/Team Members	 Service	 AGG
1	 Ozark HS, MO	 Army	 4376 - 151
	 Team Coach: 1SG Thompson, Terry USA	 	
	 Ferguson, Tyler (79712)	 	 1105 - 45
	 Howald, Tessa (105628)		  1102 - 36
	 Howald, Chelsy (88482)	 	 1095 - 33
	 Norris, Lacie (88484)	 	 1074 - 37
2	 Zion Bention HS, IL	 Navy	 4336 - 118
	 Team Coach: Hackstein, Dan USN	 	
	 Morales, Ariel (59370)		  1103 - 38
	 Swiontek, Yvonne (80972)	 	 1097 - 35
	 Ibarra, Renz (80964)	 	 1071 - 23
	 Siegfried, Alyssa (59396)	 	 1065 - 22
3	 Daleville HS, AL	 Army	 4315 - 121
	 Team Coach: LTC (ret) Aaron, Ralph USA	 	
	 Atchley, Mikaelah (87133)	 	 1107 - 40
	 Ord, Daniel (81742)	 	 1088 - 33
	 Ranes, Joshua (104936)	 	 1077 - 27
	 Nabinger, Joshua (92749)	 	 1043 - 21
4	 R-S Central HS NC	 Marine Corps	 4310 - 128
	 Team Coach: Maj (Ret) Armentrout, Russell USMC	 	
	 Hartzog, Logan (85747)	 	 1107 - 41
	 Eberhart, Jessica (79222)		  1090 - 34
	 Murphy, Steven (114365)	 	 1063 - 31
	 Carson, Martina (97163)		  1050 - 22
5	 King George HS VA	 Navy	 4291 - 116
	 Team Coach: Duckworth, Fred	 	
	 Team Coach: Morgan, James R.	 	
	 Hampton, Elizabeth (59556)	 	 1088 - 34
	 Williamson, Alessandra (87078)		  1079 - 27
	 Heitmeyer, Kimberly (80838)	 	 1063 - 29
	 Ritenour, Matthew (7686)	 	 1061 - 26
6	 Des Moines - North HS, IL	 Marine Corps	 4230 - 105
	 Team Coach: GySgt Gettler, Michael USMC	 	
	 Stroud, Michael (101770)		  1073 - 34
	 Allen, Emily (85525)	 	 1072 - 28
	 Wicker, Brandon (62829)	 	 1071 - 25
	 Rohrbaugh, Lucas (101781)	 	 1014 - 18
7	 Tuba City HS, AZ	 Marine Corps	 4208 - 98
	 Team Coach: GySgt (Ret) Shaner, Tim USMC	 	
	 Goldtooth, Stephen (57928)	 	 1095 - 36
	 Charley, Christina (100501)	 	 1071 - 26
	 Seimy, Nicholas (79148)	 	 1043 - 23
	 Haskey, Kevin (57931)	 	 999 - 13
8	 Reed HS NV	 Navy	 4200 - 92
	 Team Coach: SCPO Sharpe, Darwin	 	
	 Harlan, Cody (62013)	 	 1063 - 33
	 Black, Karen (82162)	 	 1051 - 16
	 Streit, Brandi (101490)		  1049 - 16
	 Young, Stephen (62042)	 	 1037 - 27

	 School/Team Members	 Service	 AGG 
9	 Westside HS, GA	 Navy	 4177 - 83
	 Team Coach: Mitchell, Henry	 	
	 Graham, Dustin (98146)	 	 1061 - 21
	 Daniels, D’Warren (79488)	 	 1051 - 21
	 Deas, Darrell (98148)	 	 1039 - 21
	 Baker, Elijah (79487)	 	 1026 - 20
10	 R.L. Paschal HS TX	 Army	 4147 - 95
	 Team Coach: LeBoeuf, Maureen	 	
	 Team Coach: LTC(Ret) LeBoeuf, Terry USA	 	
	 Aguilera, Amanda (58158)	 	 1095 - 35
	 Haskins, Jessica (98041)	 	 1052 - 23
	 Carranza, Melina (98034)	 	 1022 - 21
	 Hernandez, Arnold (83081)	 	 978 - 16
11	 La Cueva HS NM Sporter	 Marine Corps	 4127 - 89
	 Team Coach: 1stSgt (Ret) Griego, Alberto USMC	 	
	 Firebaugh, Hunter (101113)	 	 1101 - 37
	 Vigil, Diego (116242)	 	 1085 - 32
	 Poliner, Ryan (103858)	 	 984 - 9
	 Strunk, Miguel (101121)	 	 957 - 11
12	 Brandon HS MS	 Army	 4098 - 61
	 Team Coach: SFC(Ret) Watts, Samuel		
	 Thompson, Jessica (71418)		  1064 - 20
	 Brooks, Addie (89668)	 	 1042 - 16
	 Tygart, Anthony (71419)	 	 1012 - 12
	 Martella, Zack (89672)	 	 980 - 13
13	 South Anchorage HS AK	 Air Force	 4089 - 75
	 Team Coach: MSgt Coulter, Keith	 	
	 Beasley, Katherine (101905)	 	 1036 - 20
	 Gamble, Leah (71113)	 	 1031 - 19
	 Cusack, Jason (101907)	 	 1013 - 20
	 Corona, Kenneth (120093)		  1009 - 16
14	 Woodlands HS TX	 Air Force	 4054 - 83
	 Team Coach: CMSgt Ciufo, Daniel	 	
	 Barry, Cooper (116489)	 	 1073 - 26
	 Walters, Braden (116496)		  1019 - 25
	 Greening, Bradley (116494)	 	 1004 - 19
	 Gallagher, Patrick (116493)	 	 958 - 13
15	 Clearfield HS UT	 Air Force	 4023 - 80
	 Team Coach: Maj Workman, Kit	 	
	 Mota, Roberto (102097)	 	 1059 - 28
	 Estrada, Robert (102096)	 	 1031 - 20
	 Tenney, Ammon (105014)	 	 998 - 21
	 Hamby, Jason (119100)	 	 935 - 11



National JROTC Air Rifle Championship 2010 
Precision Team Championship

	 School/Team Members	 Service	 AGG
1	 Siegel HS, TN	 Army	 4633 - 280
	 Team Coach: MSG (R) Thurston, Jim USA	 	
	 Calvin, Richard (68324)	 	 1182 - 87
	 Arredondo, Maya (82805)	 	 1172 - 77
	 Carter, John (82806)		  1153 - 65
	 Ilkov, Teodor (97716)	 	 1126 - 51
2	 Chattahoochee Co GA	 Army	 4609 - 237
	 Team Coach: LTC Ret Keown, Gary	 	
	 Kasl, Breanna (83989)		  1156 - 67
	 Malagon, Alex (98074)	 	 1155 - 64
	 Vautrin, Andrea (61587)		  1155 - 62
	 Malagon, Andrea (98073)	 	 1143 - 44
3	 Seneca HS KY	 Marine Corps	 4600 - 241
	 Team Coach: SgtMaj (Ret) Wilson, Gary USMC	 	
	 Yeager, Alivia (51859)	 	 1173 - 69
	 Schmidt, Karina (84256)		  1159 - 68
	 Zoeller, Joe (80454)		  1145 - 61
	 Schmidt, Amanda (114903)		  1123 - 43
4	 Luella HS, GA	 Navy	 4599 - 239
	 Team Coach: CPO Welch, Timothy	 	
	 Brown, Jacob (54806)		  1152 - 60
	 Bailey, Jackson (54807)	 	 1151 - 63
	 White, Wesley (80945)	 	 1149 - 56
	 Nelms, Patrick (80956)	 	 1147 - 60
5	 Marmion Academy HS, IL	 Army	 4595 - 242
	 Team Coach: MSG Collins, Leon USA	 	
	 Leonard, Charles USA (88698)	 	 1160 - 68
	 Novack, Ryan USA (76938)	 	 1154 - 65
	 Munder, Joseph (102281)		  1149 - 59
	 Brandt, Lucas USA (76937)	 	 1132 - 50
6	 Del Valle HS, TX	 Army	 4593 - 262
	 Team Coach: LTC (R) Crafton, Gary USA	 	
	 Arceo, Juan (76991)		  1168 - 72
	 Hernandez, Lorenzo (56222)	 	 1153 - 74
	 Cruz, Kevin (95797)	 	 1145 - 65
	 Arras, Jose (114847)		  1127 - 51
7	 Eldorado HS, NM	 Marine Corps	 4587 - 232
	 Team Coach: Maj (Ret) Koerber, James USMC	 	
	 Ford, Vincent (61344)		  1168 - 67
	 De-Frates, Lee (78816)	 	 1147 - 56
	 Trujillo, Jordan (60270)	 	 1140 - 55
	 Bates, Lori (60189)	 	 1132 - 54

	 School/Team Members	 Service	 AGG
8	 Chugiak HS AK	 Navy	 4583 - 243
	 Team Coach: MSgt Dill, William	 	
	 Martin, Matthew (81593)		  1167 - 84
	 Zaken, Jimmy (58048)	 	 1157 - 67
	 Klepzig, James (58592)	 	 1134 - 41
	 Mulcahy, Alan (97491)	 	 1125 - 51
9	 Union Grove HS, GA	 Navy	 4576 - 235
	 Team Coach: SCPO Varnadoe, Ralph	 	
	 Frazier, Steven (58433)	 	 1173 - 86
	 Landers, Alex (113746)	 	 1143 - 51
	 Hughes, Alexander (96756)	 	 1133 - 47
	 Ripple, Nolan (96758)	 	 1127 - 51
10	 La Cueva HS NM Precision	 Marine Corps	 4571 - 209
	 Team Coach: 1stSgt (Ret) Griego, Alberto USMC	 	
	 Shankles, Landon (101120)	 	 1152 - 54
	 Trujillo, Herman (59038)	 	 1147 - 51
	 Burd, Kourtney (101111)	 	 1139 - 55
	 Abonyi, Michael (101110)	 	 1133 - 49
11	 Colquitt County HS GA	 Marine Corps	 4529 - 199
	 Team Coach: GySgt Bryant Jr, Emmett USMC	 	
	 Davis, Caitlin (61436)	 	 1159 - 63
	 Soto, Erica (82093)		  1139 - 52
	 Peacock, Jeffrey (82091)	 	 1130 - 50
	 Soto, Ivett (99244)	 	 1101 - 34
12	 Manzano HS, NM	 Navy	 4509 - 192
	 Team Coach: Capt Logan, Westly USMC	 	
	 Moyer, Kirsten (76852)	 	 1157 - 71
	 Fuller, Katie (56667)		  1147 - 53
	 Montoya, Vanessa (77523)	 	 1114 - 38
	 Serna, Leona (96063)	 	 1091 - 30



CAMP PERRY, OHIO - Steven Frazier, 
17, of McDonough, Georgia, a senior shoot-
ing for Union Grove High School NJROTC, 
won the precision air rifle title at the 2010 
Navy JROTC Service Championships here 
Saturday, 13 February at the Camp Perry 
Marksmanship Center. 

Yvonne Swiontek, 17, of Beach Park, 
Illinois, a senior NJROTC shooter from Zi-
on-Benton High School in Zion, IL, captured 
the sporter class championship. Swiontek 
also won the Camp Perry Open sporter 
championship just a few weeks earlier. 

The Civilian Marksmanship Program 
hosted the best Navy JROTC air rifle 
shooters from around the nation and the 
top six individuals and four teams in each 
class have qualified to compete in the 2010 
National JROTC Championship on 25-27 
March at the CMP Marksmanship Center in 
Anniston, Alabama against qualifiers from 
US Army, Marine Corps and Air Force Ju-
nior ROTC individuals and teams. 

Qualifying for the service champion-
ship and national championship began 
in the fall of 2009 as a postal competition 
where shooters from each region competed 
at their home ranges and mailed targets to 
CMP for scoring. Top qualifiers earned their 
way to Camp Perry for the semifinal round 
of qualifying for nationals in Anniston. 

In precision class, Frazier trailed Kirst-
en Moyer, 17, of Manzano High School 
NJROTC 1177 to 1175 heading into the 
Saturday final following the two-day three-
position air rifle competition. Frazier was 
also tied with Chugiak, Alaska’s Matthew 
Martin at 1175. 

Frazier fired a 100 even to Moyer’s 
96.7 in the final to give him the overall victo-
ry by 1.3 points, 1275 to 1273.7. Frazier set 
a new Navy 3x20 plus final national record 
of 691.0 and a new Navy kneeling record of 
199-15. Martin, 17, a senior shooting with 
the Chugiak HS NJROTC, finished four 
points behind at 1271, firing a 96 in the final 

Martin set a new Navy JROTC record 
in Day 1 competition with a 593, eclipsing 
Abigail Casey’s record of 589 in the preci-
sion 3x20, set in the National Junior Olym-
pic Championship in July, 2008. 

“It was my personal best, but I didn’t 
realize I broke any records,” Martin said af-
ter his Day 1 session. “I was not real happy 
shooting an eight and a nine to finish kneel-
ing and standing,” he added. 

Martin, the 2009 NJROTC precision 
class champion, grew up in Riverton, Wyo-
ming, and has been shooting competitively 
since he was eight years old, the last three 

years in precision air rifle. 
Moyer’s solid run to the precision class 

final follows a fine performance in October 
when she set three national records and a 
New Mexico state record in precision air 
rifle competition at the New Mexico Military 
Institute Drill and Marksmanship competi-
tion in Roswell. In that event, her score of 
298 out of 300 was a new Navy record and 
a new US record for her age group. 

Moyer tied her own Navy JROTC 
kneeling record of 199 on Day 1. That re-
cord is shared with four other NJROTC 
shooters including Frazier. 

Swiontek, the 2009 defending NJROTC 
sporter champion, continued her winning 
ways in the service championship, taking a 
Day I lead of 559 over second place finisher 
Cody Harlan at 549. Harlan, 18, of Sparks, 
Nevada, shooting for Reed High School 
NJROTC, outscored Swiontek 543 to 536 
on Day 2 in the 3x20, but Swiontek widened 
her overall lead with a solid performance in 
the final and won the title over Harlan with 
an aggregate score of 1190.4 to 1181.1. 

Alessandra Williamson, 16, of King 
George, Virginia, placed third in sporter 
class, with an aggregate score of 1168. 

The championship consisted of two 
days of three-position 3x20 air rifle marks-
manship, totaling 120 shots, plus a 10-shot 
standing final featuring the top eight individ-
uals. The final, which sometimes decides 
the overall winner, is held at the conclusion 
of Day 2 firing. 

In precision class team scoring, the 
winning squad was Manzano High School 
of Albuquerque, New Mexico, coached by 
Capt. Westly Logan, USMC. Team mem-
bers, with an aggregate score of 4603, are 
Kirsten Moyer, Katie Fuller, Vanessa Mon-
toya and Leona Serna. 

In second place with an aggregate 
score of 4600 was Union Grove High 
School, of McDonough, Georgia, with team 
members Steven Frazier, Alex Landers, 
Nolan Ripple and Alexander Hughes. Union 
Grove is coached by Senior Chief Petty Of-
ficer Ralph Varnadoe. 

Third place was won by Luella High 
School, of Locust Grove, Georgia, with an 
aggregate score of 4585. Team members 
are Patrick Nelms, Wesley White, Jacob 
Brown and Jackson Bailey, and coached by 
Chief Petty Officer Timothy Welch. 

Fourth place in precision class went to 
Chugiak High School of Chugiak, Alaska, 
with an aggregate score of 4579. Team 
members are Matthew Martin, Jimmy Za-
ken, James Klepzig and Alan Mulcahy. 

Chugiak is coached by Master Sergeant 
William Dill. 

The winner of the team competition in 
sporter class was Zion-Benton High School 
of Zion, Illinois, with an aggregate score 
of 4280. Team members include Yvonne 
Swiontek, Ariel Morales, Renz Ibarra and 
Alyssa Siegfried. Zion-Benton is coached 
by Master Chief Petty Officer Dan Hack-
stein. 

Second place was won by King George 
High School of King George, Virginia, with 
an aggregate score of 4257. Team mem-
bers are Alessandra Williamson, Elizabeth 
Hampton, Matthew Ritenour and Kimberly 
Heitmeyer. The team is coached by Com-
mander Fred Duckworth. 

Reed High School, of Sparks, Nevada, 
placed third with an aggregate score of 
4238. Reed HS members are Cody Harlan, 
Brandi Streit, Karen Black and Stephen 
Young and coached by Senior Chief Petty 
Officer Darwin Sharpe. 

The fourth place team, with an aggre-
gate score of 4212, was Westside High 
School of Augusta, Georgia, with team 
members Dustin Graham, Markesha McK-
ay, D’Warren Daniels and Elijah Baker. The 
team is coached by Maj Henry Mitchell, 
USMC (Ret). 

CMP’s Competitor Tracker, an Inter-
net-based results system, also enabled 
viewers at home to see live, continually 
updated results on the CMP Web site. Live 
target images of the shooters’ pellet strikes 
in the JROTC Championships were also 
displayed on the Internet in real-time. 

Since the inception of Competition 
Tracker, many schools have taken advan-
tage of the technology and set up projection 
screens in classrooms so students are able 
watch their classmates compete. 

Congratulations to the cadets and 
NJROTC instructors, volunteers, parents 
and supporters for making this event a 
success. To see the complete results from 
the Navy JROTC Service Championships, 
log onto http://clubs.odcmp.com/cgi-bin/
report_matchResult.cgi?matchID=5392. 
Pictures from the event are also posted at 
http://www.odcmp.com/Photos.htm. 

The US Army JROTC Service Cham-
pionships was contested at Camp Perry 
on 18-20 February and the concurrent US 
Marine Corps/US Air Force JROTC Service 
Championships will be conducted at Camp 
Perry on 25-27 February. 

NJROTC Seniors shine at Navy JROTC Service Air Rifle Championship  
By Steve Cooper, CMP Writer



In November 2009 postal targets 
started pouring into the CMP North Head-
quarters from 240 Army JROTC units 
across the United States and U.S. military 
holdings around the world. With those tar-
gets were the hopes of 2,000 cadets try-
ing to advance to the Army JROTC Three-
Position Air Rifle Service Championship 
held in Port Clinton, Ohio, on 18-20 Feb-
ruary 2010. This event is part of a three 
tier championship series to determine 
the JROTC National Champions. The top 
shooters from the Army JROTC Champi-
onship will join the top qualifiers from the 
Navy, Marine Corps and Air Force Cham-
pionships at CMP South in Anniston, Ala-
bama 25-27 March 2010 for the JROTC 
Three-Position Air Rifle National Champi-
onship. This grueling test begins with the 
postal competition, and of the 2,000 Army 
cadets who posted scores, only 194 quali-
fied to compete at the Army JROTC Ser-
vice Championship. 

Once this select group was identified 
in December, shooters started making ar-
rangements to travel to CMP North to go 
shoulder-to-shoulder in a two-day 3x20 
aggregate, three-position air rifle competi-
tion. From this event both teams and indi-
viduals advancing to the National Champi-
onship were determined. It was ultimately 
up to the shooters, and the field was very 
strong this year making for an excellent 
competition.

In the sporter class only 1.1 points 
separated first and second place finish-
ers in the individual competition. It took a 
strong final from Tyler Ferguson of Ozark 
High School in Missouri to overtake his 
teammate, Tessa Howard for the gold 
medal. Howard entered the final in the 
lead with an 1115-40 to Ferguson’s sec-
ond place qualifying score of 1109-40. But 
Ferguson started the final strong, shoot-
ing 10’s in his first two shots and finishing 
with the highest sporter final of the day, 
a 91.8. This gave him just enough lead 
to edge out his teammate. Rounding out 
the top three was Tyler Rico of Flowing 
Wells High School from Arizona. This is 
Rico’s first year shooting JROTC three-
position air rifle, but he is no stranger to 
excelling at national level competitions at 
Camp Perry. Rico is an outstanding high-
power shooter, winning the National Tro-
phy Junior Service Rifle Championship in 
2009 along with several other awards. He 
earned his Distinguished Rifleman Badge 

in 2007 to become one of the youngest 
shooters to ever earn the Badge. He is 
now quickly accumulating points for his 
Junior Distinguished Badge, and has the 
potential to join a select group of shooters 
who are Double Distinguished.

Ferguson, Howard and Rico finished 
the match with a 1200.8, 1199.7 and an 
1190.7 respectively. All three will advance 
to the JROTC National Championship 
along with Christian Klinkhammer of Au-
burn High School in Illinois, Robert Rous-
ey of Killeen High School in Texas, Amber 
Smith of Wythe High School in Virginia, 
David Brown of Grissom High School in 
Alabama and 2009 JROTC Individual Na-
tional Champion William Eades III of CE 
Byrd High School in Louisiana.

Before the final even began, Fergu-
son and Howard had locked in a slot at the 
National Championship as firing members 
of the top team in the Army sporter match, 
they were joined by Lacie Norris and Cody 
Thompson to shoot a combined 4328-130 
team score. 1SG Terry Thompson’s team 
defended their 2009 Army Service Cham-
pionship, and improved on last year’s 
score of 4290-135. For winning the 2010 
Army JROTC Service Championship, 
the team was presented with a Crosman 
Challenger 2009 donated by Crosman 
Air Guns. Also qualifying for the JROTC 
National Championship was Daleville 
High School in Alabama, RL Paschal High 
School in Texas and Brandon High School 
in Mississippi, who finished second, third 
and fourth respectively.

The Army precision class individual 
championship held a little less drama, 
with Richard Calvin of Siegel High School 
in Tennessee maintaining his first place 
position throughout the final. He entered 
the final with an 1179-92 and shot a 100.8 
final to win with a 1279.8 and a 7.9-point 
lead. With this score he earned an Army 
JROTC National Record for (individual 
3x20 by shooting a 592-47 on the first 
day of competition). Jennifer Armendariz 
of Horizon High School in Texas claimed 
second after entering the final in third 
place behind Bryan Zavala of Central 
Catholic High School in Texas. Zavala had 
edged out Armendariz with center shots in 
the qualification rounds, shooting 1173-
80 to her 1173-75. But it was Armendariz 
who finished strong shooting a 98.9 final 
to Zavala’s 97.5 to finish second with a 
1271.9 over his 1270.5. All three will have 

their eye on the JROTC National Cham-
pionship this week and will be joined by 
at-large individual qualifiers David Hall of 
Daleville High School in Alabama, Sarah 
Adams of Hohenfels High School in Ger-
many, Aubrey Dahlke of Madras High 
School in Oregon and Christina Lowry of 
Patch High School in Germany.

Determining the gold medal for the 
precision individual champion might not 
have come down to the wire, but for the 
precision teams it was a different story. 
Only five-points separated first and sec-
ond place, second and third place were 
separated by seven-points, and only one-
point made the difference between third 
and fourth place. It was a nail-biter for the 
coaches as scores added up throughout 
the match, but in the end MSG Jim Thur-
ston saw his Siegel High School team 
come out on top. The group was lead by 
Calvin’s 1179-92 who was joined by team-
mates Maya Arredondo, 1161-70, John 
Carter, 1151-56 and Teodor Ilkov, 1100-35 
for a team score of 4591-253.

Determining the gold medal for the 
precision individual champion might not 
have come down to the wire, but for the 
precision teams it was a different story. 
Only five-points separated first and sec-
ond place, second and third place were 
separated by seven-points, and only one-
point made the difference between third 
and fourth place. It was a nail-biter for the 
coaches as scores added up throughout 
the match, but in the end MSG Jim Thur-
ston saw his Siegel High School team 
come out on top. The group was lead by 
Calvin’s 1179-92 who was joined by team-
mates Maya Arredondo, 1161-70, John 
Carter, 1151-56 and Teodor Ilkov, 1100-35 
for a team score of 4591-253.

Congratulations to all the competitors 
and coaches at the 2010 Army JROTC 
Three-Position Air Rifle Service Cham-
pionship. Thank you to everyone who 
made the event a success, and good luck 
to those advancing to the Nationals. For 
complete results please visit, http://clubs.
odcmp.com/cgi-bin/report_matchResult.
cgi?matchID=5393.   For photos you can 
visit the CMP’s new photo gallery web site 
at http://cmp1.zenfolio.com/   or you can 
see images taken by Vogel USA at http://
vogelusa.com/.

Top Army JROTC Shooters Compete for Invitation to National Championship 
By Sommer Wood, CMP Program Manager 



CAMP PERRY, OHIO - The best of the na-
tion’s Marine Corps and Air Force Junior ROTC 
shooting teams and individuals braved northern 
Ohio’s snow and cold to compete in the second 
of three phases of three-position air rifle 26-27 
February. Some cadets left with hopes of winning 
a title for their JROTC service branch at the Na-
tional Championship on 25-27 March in Anniston, 
Alabama. 

All three individual overall winners set new 
JROTC service records en route to victory. 

Adam Grumbling, 17, of East Coweta High 
School, Sharpsburg, Georgia won the Marine 
Corps precision air rifle JROTC service champi-
onship with an aggregate score of 1280.6. Grum-
bling set a new USMC JROTC precision air rifle 
record with his second day 3x20 plus final score 
of 692.6, eclipsing an eight-year-old record of 
688.7, set by Aaron Shader in June 2001.

Logan Hartzog, 17, of R-S Central High 
School, Rutherfordton, North Carolina captured 
the USMC sporter air rifle JROTC title with an 
overall score of 1213.9. On Day 1 Hartzog tied 
the USMC JROTC 20 shot kneeling record of 189 
and set a new kneeling record of 191 on Day 2.

Allen Cohenour, 15 of Volcano Vista High 
School in Albuquerque, New Mexico took top in-
dividual honors in the Air Force Junior ROTC air 
rifle competition with an aggregate total of 1147.8. 
Cohenour obliterated the Air Force JROTC 20 
shot kneeling record by five points on Day 1 and 
increased it by another four points on Day 2, firing 
a 183 in the kneeling phase.

The weekend’s event was the Marine Corps 
and Air Force JROTC shooters’ opportunity to ad-
vance to Anniston having qualified for the Camp 
Perry event via postal matches fired in the fall 
of 2009. The Army and Navy JROTC service 
championships were held here earlier in Febru-
ary. JROTC cadets from each of the four service 
branches were invited to compete in the tourna-
ment. 

The two-day competition featured two 
rounds each of precision and sporter air rifle 
matches and a final match for the top eight indi-
vidual shooters on Day 2 for the Marine Corps. 
The Air Force JROTC, which began its air rifle 
program in 2007, competed in the sporter class 
only, but also fired two 3x20 rounds and a final 
concurrent with the Marine cadets. 

In the USMC precision air rifle competition, 
Alivia Yeager, 17, of Seneca High School in Lou-
isville, Kentucky placed second with an aggregate 
score of 1268.3, followed by Melissa Quartarone, 
17, of Parkview High School, Lilburn, Georgia 
near Stone Mountain, with a total score of 1264.

Grumbling, who held a one-point lead over 
Quartarone after Day 1, said he came to Camp 
Perry to enjoy the matches. Neither Grumbling’s 
mother Laura or his coach, MSGT John Skinner, 
said anything to him about breaking the Marine 
Corps’ JROTC 3 x 20 plus final record - they both 
wanted him to shoot for fun with no pressure en-
tering the final.

“I really came up here to have fun. Winning 
was not at the top of my list. I don’t look at other 
shooters’ scores, but I know what I can shoot so I 
just focus on that,” he said afterward. 

As a youngster, Grumbling said he got his 
start in the sport by shooting plastic army men 
and tin cans and as he got older he enjoyed 
shooting moving targets with paintballs or air soft 
guns. He joined the East Coweta rifle team as a 
freshman as their fifth shooter and wants to help 
his team win another state championship. 

“I have been asked why I close my eyes be-
fore every shot - I close them so I can drown out 
all that is going on around me, and to calm me 
down,” Grumbling said. 

In Marine Corps sporter class, Hartzog held 
off a determined Thomas Wheeless, 16, of Phoe-
bus High School, Hampton, Virginia. Hartzog and 
Wheeless entered the final five points apart and 
Hartzog picked up another point during the final to 
ensure his victory.

“Every time I shoot a nine, I tell myself I have 
to come back and shoot a 10 and I really try to 
do that,” Hartzog said. “The last couple of months 
I’ve raised my expectations. 

Regarding the final, Hartzog said he was al-
most frantic. “Oh my gosh, I can’t describe how 
nervous I was!” 

“But I’ve been paying attention to the little 
stuff - eating right, keeping my blood pressure 
under control, taking good shots,” he said. Good 
shots simply eliminate bad shots.” 

In the Air Force sporter, the final couldn’t 
have been much tighter. Only 12 points sepa-
rated the eight finalists, but Cohenour didn’t 
rattle and held on for the win. Ray Chhith, 17, of 
Western Hills High School, Fort Worth, Texas, 
was one point behind entering the final but fell to 
third when Robert Estrada, 16, of Clearfield High 
School, Utah made a run at Cohenour, tying him 
in the final with an 88.8. Estrada moved into sec-
ond place with a 10.3 on his seventh shot and 
finished with a 10.5, but Cohenour’s three-point 
lead held up for the overall victory.

“If I had placed a few more nines and 10s 
in the last five shots, it would have been close,” 
Estrada said. “But I had a great time at Camp 
Perry and made some good friends here,” he 
added. “I expected most of the shooters to keep 
to themselves but they were really open, which 
made it fun.” The overall match was really won 
in the standing and kneeling positions on Day 2 
where Cohenour averaged more than five and 
eight points higher than his final competitors, re-
spectively. 

“I normally shoot about 179 kneeling. I was 
off shooting prone both days. I think I was thinking 
about how big the championship was and where I 
was sitting on the bracket,” he added. 

Cohenour said he was feeling pressure en-
tering the final but fell back on his normal routine 
for support. 

“I didn’t think about everyone else who was 
shooting - I was just thinking that I was back at my 
school shooting,” he said. 

In the four-member Marine Corps precision 
team shooting, La Cueva High School of Albu-
querque, New Mexico took first place honors, 
scoring an aggregate total of 4585 points, edging 
Seneca High School of Louisville, Kentucky by a 
single point. The team of Deckard Day, Landon 
Shankles, Michael Abonyi and Herman Trujillo 

were coached by 1stSgt Alberto Griego.
Seneca High School finished second with 

an aggregate score of 4584. Team members in-
clude Alivia Yeager, Karina Schmidt, Joe Zoeller 
and Charles Roberts and are coached by SgtMaj 
Gary Wilson.

Third place went to Colquitt County High 
School of Moultrie, Georgia with an aggregate 
total of 4548. Team members are Caitlin Davis, 
Erica Soto, Jeffrey Peacock and Richard Boyd. 
The team is coached by GySgt Emmett Bryant Jr.

In the Marine Corps sporter class team scor-
ing, R-S Central High School placed first with an 
aggregate score of 4312. Coached by Maj. Rus-
sell Armentrout, firing team members are Logan 
Hartzog, Jessica Eberhart, Steven Murphy and 
Martina Carson.

Des Moines North High School, Iowa placed 
second with an aggregate score of 4261. Team 
members Michael Stroud, Brandon Wicker, Lu-
cas Rohrbaugh and Emily Allen were coached by 
GySgt Michael Gettler.

Tuba City High School, Tuba City, Arizona 
placed third as team members Stephen Gold-
tooth, Kevin Haskey, Christina Charley and 
Nicholas Seimy fired an aggregate total score of 
4246 points. Tuba City is coached by GySgt Tim 
Shaner.

In the Air Force sporter team rankings, the 
Volcano Vista High School team of Allen Cohe-
nour, Jacob Harris, Jocelyn Caro and Channda 
Mitchell fired an aggregate score of 4135 to win 
first place. Volcano Vista is coached by Major 
Tom Campbell.

Sunnyslope High School of Phoenix, Arizo-
na placed second in the team match with an ag-
gregate score of 4114. Team members are Carlos 
Perea, Taylor Russ, Ethan Vance and Alejandra 
Amaya and they are coached by SMSgt Vyron 
McCraw. 

Placing third was South Anchorage High 
School of Anchorage, Alaska with an aggregate 
total of 4073. South Anchorage team members 
are Leah Gamble, Kenneth Corona, Jason Cu-
sack and Katherine Beasley. The team is coached 
by MSgt Keith Coulter. 

It was the third consecutive JROTC champi-
onship weekend at CMP North’s Marksmanship 
Center, equipped with 80 electronically-scored 
targets. The high-tech targets and instant scor-
ing combined with CMP’s Competitor Tracker en-
abled the CMP to post live, continually updated 
results on its website. Viewers could watch virtual 
target images scored in real-time. This year there 
were more than 70,000 page views on the Na-
tional USMC/AFJROTC Air Rifle Championship 
results page during the two days of competition. 

To view final scores from the Marine 
Corps and Air Force JROTC Championship log 
onto http://clubs.odcmp.com/cgi-bin/report_
matchResult.cgi?matchID=5394.  To view a list of 
qualifiers for the National Junior ROTC Air Rifle 
Championships to be held this week at the CMP 
South Marksmanship Center, on 25-27 March, 
log onto http://odcmp.com/3P/Qualifier%20List.
pdf.  For photos you can visit the CMP’s new pho-
to gallery website at http://cmp1.zenfolio.com/. 

Nation’s best Marine Corps and Air Force JROTC Shooters Compete for Invitation to National Championship 
By Steve Cooper, CMP Writer 



National JROTC Precision Team Championship
SIEGEL HS, TN         ARMY JROTC

Team Coach: MSG (R) Jim Thurston USA
Richard Calvin    Maya Arredondo

John Carter   Teodor Ilkov
4633 - 280

National JROTC Sporter Team Championship
OZARK HS, MO         ARMY JROTC

Team Coach: 1SG Terry Thompson USA
Tyler Ferguson     Tessa Howald
Chelsy Howald    Lacie Norris

4376 - 151




